
State of Missouri 
DEPARTMENT OF ]NSURANCE, FINANCJAL TNSTITUTIONS & 

PROFESS!ONAL REG IS TRA TION 

INRE: ) 
) 
) 

Danielle S. Byrd, ) 
) 

Applicant. ) 
) 

Serve at: ) 
) 

Aegis Communications Group ) 
80 Broad St., ll'h Floor ) 
New York, NY 10004 ) 

Case No. 110426490C 

ORDER REFUSING TO ISSUE INSURANCE PRODUCER LI CENSE 

On ,June 20, 2011, the Consumcr .A.ffairs Division submitted a Petition to the 
Director alleging cause for refusing to issue an insurance produccr license to 
Danielle S. Byrd. After reviewing the Petition, the lnvestigative Report, and the 
entirety of the :file, thc Director issues the following findings of fact, conclusions of 
law, and summary ordcr. 

FACTUAL BACKGROUNij 

1. Danielle S. Byrd ("Byrd") is an individual residing in New York, whose 
business and mailing address of record is Aegis Communications Group, 
Inc., 80 Broad St., 11"' Floor, New York, NY 10004. 

2. On or about Octobcr 12, 2010, the Department of Insurance, Financlal 
Institutions and Professional Registration ("Department") received a 
Uniform Application for Individua} Non-Rcsident Insurance Producer 
License ("Application") from Byrd. 

3. J n thc section of the Application headed "Background Questions," 
Background Question # 4 asks "Have you been notified by any jurisdiction 
to which you are applying of any delinquent tax obligation thaL is not the 
subjecL of a repaymP-nt agreement? If so, what jurisdiction(s)?" 



4. Byrd answered "Y es; Georgia" to Background Question # 4, and attached 
with her Application a Notice of Proposed Assessment from the Georgia 
Department of Revcnue in the amount of $193.98 (if paid between 
08/16/2008·09/07/2008) for individua! income taxes lhal were owed for the 
tax period 01/01/2007 through 12/31/2007. The date of the notice was 
August 8, 2008. Byrd also submitted a handwritten explanation of thc 
taxes due: "I Danielle S. Byrd am aware I owe the State of Georgia 
Internal Revenue the amount of $198.00. I have been unemployed since 
Sept. 2008 and plan to contact them to resolve this matter. I will be 
requesting a payment plan dueto my limited income." 

5. On November 3, 2010, Sper.:ial Investigator Ka:ren Crutchficld 
("Crutchfield") sent a lettcr to Byrďs business and mailing address asking 
Byrd to provide a copy of the repayment ag-reem.ent she referenced in her 
explanation. 'T'he lettcr requested a response by November 24, 2010. 
Byrd did not respond with the requested information and did not contact 
the Department in any way to provide a reasonable justification for a 
delayed response. 

6. On November 29, 2010, Crutchficld sent an identical letter to Byrďs 
residential address. The letter rcqucsted a response by December 20, 
2010. Byrd did not respond with the requcsted information and did not 
contact the Department in any way to provide a reasonable justification 
for a dclayed response. 

7. On December 27, 2010, Crutchfield sent another identical letter to Byrďs 
husincss and mailing address and Byrďs rcsidential address, both by 
ccrtified mail. The letters requested n. response by January 17, 2011. The 
lettcr to Byrďs business and mailing nddress was signed for and delivered 
on January 3, 2011. The letter to Ilyrďs rcsidential address was returned 
as unclaimed, unable to forward. I3yrd <lid not respund with the requested 
information and did not contact the Department in any way to provide a 
reasonable justification for a delayed response. 

8. On January 18, 2011, Crutchfield scnt an·email to the address listed on 
Byrďs Application requesting information on whether Byrd wished to 
continue with the application process, as well as informing Byrd that she 
could withdraw her Application at any timc by submitling the request in 
writing. The email requested a responsc by February 9, 2011. The email 
wao not returned as undelivcrablc. No response was received from Byrd. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

9. Section 375.141.1, RSMo (Supp. 2010), 1 provides, in part: 

The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to 
renew an insurance prod.ucer license for any one or more of tbc 
following causes: 

(2) Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, 
subpoena or ordcr of the director or of another insurance 
commissioner in any othcr stateLJ 

10. Title 20 CSR 100·4.100 Required Rosponse to lnquiries by the Consumer 
Affairs Division, provides, in part: 

* * * 

(2)W Upon receipt of any inquiry from ihe division, every 
person shall mail to thc division an adequate response to the 
inquiry within twenty (20) days from the date ihe division mails 
the inquiry. An envelope's postmark shall deiermine the date of 
mailing. VVhen the requested rcsponse is not produced by the 
person within twenty (20) days, this nonproduction shall be 
deemed a violation of this rule, unleos the person can 
demonstrate that there is reasonable justification for that delay. 

11. "There is a presumption that a lettcr duly mailed has been received by the 
addressee." Clear v. Missouri Coordinating Bd. for Highe1· Educ., 23 
S.W.3d 896, 900 (Mo. App. 2000) (interna! citations omitted). 

12. Thc principal purpose of § 375.141 is not to punish licensees or applicants, 
bul to prolect the public. Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 100 
(M:o.App. E.D. 1984). 

13.Byrd may be refused an insurance producer license pursuant to 
§ 375.141.1(2), because by failing to respond to al least three inquiries 
from the Consumer Affairs Division, including letters dated November 3, 
2010, November 29, 2010, and December 27, 2010, Byrd violated a 
Missouri insurance regulation, namely 20 CSR l00-4.100(2)(A). 

14. The Dircctor has conoidered Byrďs hjstory and all ať the circmnstances 

1 Ali sta tutory refcn::nccs are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri (Supp. 201 O) unless otherwise noted. 
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surrounding Byrďs Application for licensure and exerciscs his discrction 
in summarily refusing to grant Byrďs insurancc produccr license. 

15. Granting Byrďs insurance producer license would not be in the public 
interest. 

Hi. This Order is in the public interest. 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the insurance producer license 

application ofDanielle S. Byrd is hereby summarily REFUSED. 

80 ORDERED, SIGNED AND OFFICIAL SEAL AFFIXED THIS ;)1-1/J. 

DAY OF .:5V\N (..__ 2011. 

..-:::: 
810HN~~ 

DIRECTOR 

> 
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NOTICE 

TO: Applicant and any unnamcd pcrsons aggricvcd by this Ordcr: 

You may request a hearing in this matter. You may do soby filing a complaint with 
the Administrative Hearing Commission, P.O. Box 1557, ,Jefferson City, Missouri 
within 30 days after the mailing ofthis notice pursuant to§ 621.120, RSMo. Under 
1 CSR 15-3.290, unless you send your complaint by registered or certified maJl, it 
will not be considered filed until the Administrative Hearing Commission receives 
it. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVI CE 

I hereby certify that on this 28th day of June, 2011, a copy of the foregoing Order 
and Notice was served upon thc Applicant in this matter by certified mail No. 7009 
3410 0001 9349 3027 at the following addrcss: 

Danielle S. Byrd 
Aegis Colllmunications Group 
80 Broad St., 11th Floor 
New York, NY 10004 
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